Ownership Information (Response to Question A20)

MTN License Corp. ("MTN") is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Global Eagle Entertainment Inc. ("Global Eagle"), a publicly-traded (NASDAQ Ticker Symbol: ENT) U.S. corporation organized under Delaware law with headquarters located at 6100 Center Dr., Suite 1050, Los Angeles, California 90045. Global Eagle has built a significant business providing high quality media content, technology and connectivity solutions to major domestic and international air carriers, cruise lines, government agencies, off-shore platforms and other remote commercial facilities. Global Eagle is the ultimate parent company of two other service providers that hold FCC licenses in addition to MTN: Emerging Markets Communications, LLC and Row 44, Inc.

Global Eagle is not controlled by any other entity. Two entities, PAR Investment Partners, L.P. ("PAR") and ABRY Partners LLC, hold ten percent (10%) or greater stakes in Global Eagle.¹ PAR, a Delaware limited partnership, is a private equity investment fund managed by PAR Capital Management, Inc. with headquarters at 200 Clarendon Street, 48th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02116. It holds approximately 32% of the outstanding common stock of Global Eagle. PAR has the right to appoint a director to Global Eagle's board of directors, but has not exercised that right. ABRY Partners LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, is a private equity firm with headquarters located at 111 Huntington Avenue, 29th Floor, Boston, Massachusetts 02199. It holds approximately 10.6% of the outstanding common stock of Global Eagle through funds it manages.

The full ownership structure of MTN and its parent, Global Eagle, is depicted in the chart on the following page --

¹ This is based on the most recent public information available to Global Eagle and on file with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Ownership percentages based on Global Eagle's common stock outstanding as of November 20, 2017.

